

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

### STATE OF MAINE.

# 1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

#### PAPLIN POND-NEW SHARON WATER POWER COMPANY.

Снар. 332

Chapter 332.

An Act to protect trout in Parlin Pond, its tributaries and outlet.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Killing trout n Parlin pond, prohibited.

-penalty.

Any person who shall kill or destroy any trout in Parlin pond, its tributaries or outlet, by the use of giant powder, or any other explosive, or shall in any other way, wantonly waste and destroy trout in and around said waters, shall for each offense be punished by fine not exceeding twenty dollars, or by imprisonment not more than twenty days.

Approved February 8, 1889.

#### Chapter 333.

An Act to incorporate the New Sharon Water Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Z. A. Dyer, Thomas B. Ridley, Nathaniel Hard-SECT. 1. ing, W. W. Norcross, Simon Greenleaf, Daniel L. Swan, E. W. Young, George H. Brawn, of New Sharon, Frank A. Morrill, of Somerville, Massachusetts, their associates, suc-Corporate name. cessors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation, by the name of the New Sharon Water Power Company, with all the rights and powers, and subject to all the duties and liabilities of similar corporations, organized under the general laws of this state.

> Said corporation is hereby authorized to own, SECT. 2. construct and maintain a dam or dams, side-dams, flumes and canals on the Sandy river in New Sharon, for the purpose of holding, storing, discharging and regulating the flow of water, for the benefit of the water powers and privileges, now on said waters, and to sell, lease or rent surplus water, to the same or others; and to hold and possess certain rights and privileges, that may be granted said corporation by the mill owners.

> The first meeting of the corporators for organiza-Sect. 3. tion, may be called on written notices signed by any two of them, three days at least, before the meeting, naming the time, place and purposes of such meeting.

Corporators.

Authorized to own and con-struct dams.

---purposes.

First meeting, how called

524

#### HERMON POND.

The amount of the capital stock may be fixed SECT. 4. by the corporation, at first, at such sum as they think will be required for the purposes herein specified, and may afterwards, by vote of not less than three-fourths of all the stock, be increased from time to time, if necessary, at any regular meeting of the stockholders, not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars in all.

SECT. 5. Said corporation shall be authorized to purchase, hold and convey real estate and personal property, sufficient to carry out the purposes of this corporation as herein stated.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 8, 1889.

May purchase and hold real estate.

#### Chapter 334.

An Act to authorize the navigation, by steam, of Hermon Pond and the connecting ponds

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Fred Atwood, his associates and assigns, are hereby authorized to clear and enlarge channels, dredge bars, and remove stones, in Hermon pond and the streams and Hermon pond connecting ponds, in the towns of Hermon and Hampden, in Penobscot County, and they are hereby authorized to make and construct bridges, and to raise bridges in a proper and suitable manner, to convene the public travel across the highways passing between said ponds, at their own cost and expense. No liability or obligation is hereby imposed on said towns of Hermon and Hampden to provide draw-bridges or passage-ways across said highways, other than as now provided by law. And they are hereby vested with the exclusive right against all other persons and corporations, of employing and navigating every kind of boat or water craft, propelled by steam, for carrying passengers or freight on said ponds and streams, at such times as they may deem practical, for the term of ten years from the time when this act shall take effect.

SECT. 2. Any person or corporation who shall use or Penalty for inemploy on said ponds or streams, any boat or other water craft, propelled by steam, as carriers of freight or passengers, for compensation, without being authorized by the person

Fred Atwood, et als., author-ized to clear and tributaries

-granted exclu sive right to nav igate Hermon -granted exclu and other ponds for ten years.

fringement.

Снар. 334 Capital stock.